
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2023 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Cabinet Member)  
 
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

Councillor Brian Madgwick 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
  Welcome and Introductions   
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Interest  

  
 3   School Streets - Phase 1 - Trial to Permanent Measures (Pages 5 - 40) 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

  Purpose of Report 
The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the School Streets 
project to date, summarise the learnings from five trials and the future 
approach to implementing school streets in Portsmouth. 
  
To seek approval for the proposed permanent School Streets at St Jude's 
Church of England Primary School and Bramble Infant School and Nursery. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  

1.    Approves to proceed with the implementation of permanent 
School Streets at St Jude's Church of England Primary School. 
  

2.    Approves to proceed with the implementation of permanent 
School Streets at Bramble Infant School and Nursery; 
  

3.    Approves to proceed with future school streets trials under an 18-
month ETRO (Experimental Traffic Regulation Order). 

  
 4   SEHRT City Centre South - design approval (Pages 41 - 58) 

  Purpose of Report 
To seek approval of the design of the City Centre South project, which is a 
part of the South East Hampshire Rapid Transit (SEHRT) programme of 
works. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport approves the 
City Centre South scheme. 
  

 5   Parking Charges on the Seafront East of South Parade Pier (Pages 59 - 
78) 

  Purpose of Report 
The report presents the comments and objections made as a result of formal 
consultation on Traffic Regulation Orders to introduce charging on the 
seafront east of South Parade Pier for on street parking and Canoe Lake Car 
Park.  This is proposed between the start of November to the end of February 
when there is currently no charge. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport considers the 
comments submitted during the consultation and approves: 
  

1.    The introduction of charging in the on-street parking bays in 
Southsea Esplanade and Eastney Esplanade, from 1 November to 
the end of February making the charging all year long.  It is further 
recommended that the charges are the same as during the other 
months of the year and apply from 8am to 6pm as they do the rest 



 
3 

 

of the year. 
  

2.    To introduce charging in Canoe Lake Car Park from 1 November to 
the end of February making the charging all year long.  It is further 
recommended that the charges are the same as during the other 
months of the year and apply from 8am to 8pm as they do the rest 
of the year. 

  
 6   Residents Parking Programme of Consultation (Pages 79 - 92) 

  Purpose of Report 
To propose a further programme of consultation on residents parking zones. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport approves: 
  

1.    That the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation 
progresses with 3 work streams as set out in paragraphs 4.4 to 4.5 
of this report; 
  

2.    That there are rolling programmes around these areas so that a 
residents parking scheme is agreed in an area, areas around it are 
then consulted; 
  

3.    That the costs of external consultancy are met from the parking 
reserve;  
  

4.    That staffing in the parking permit and suspensions teams are 
kept under review in anticipation of the increasing number of 
zones. 
   

 7   Speed and Casualty Reduction Measures 2023/24 (Pages 93 - 106) 

  Purpose of Report 
The purpose of the report is to confirm the locations for infrastructure 
improvement as part of the Casualty and Speed Reduction Local Transport 
Plan 4 (LTP4) 2023/24 capital implementation programme. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport approves the 
proposed spend from the Casualty & Speed Reduction Measures budget 
of £250,000 on the Lower Farlington Road/Havant Road junction scheme. 

 
 

  

 
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 



 
4 

 

 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Transport Cabinet Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

12 October 2023 

Subject: 
 

School Streets - Phase 1 - Trial to Permanent Measures 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration  
 
Natalia Luszczyk, Active Travel Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas, Central Southsea 
 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the School Streets project to 

date, summarise the learnings from five trials and the future approach to 
implementing school streets in Portsmouth. 
 

1.2 To seek approval for the proposed permanent School Streets at St Jude's Church of 
England Primary School and Bramble Infant School and Nursery. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport:  
 

2.1 Approves to proceed with the implementation of permanent School Streets at 
St Jude's Church of England Primary School; 
 

2.2 Approves to proceed with the implementation of permanent School Streets at 
Bramble Infant School and Nursery;  
 

2.3 Approves to proceed with future school streets trials under an 18 month 
ETRO (Experimental Traffic Regulation Order).  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 

3.1 School Streets 
 

3.1.1 A School Street is a road outside a school that has a restriction on vehicle access at 
school drop-off and pick-up times. The restriction applies to school and through 
traffic, at specified times, on weekdays during term time. School Streets are usually 
piloted for 6 to 18 months using temporary or experimental traffic regulation orders 
(ETRO) and can be enforced through the presence of a physical barrier, signs, 
enforcement cameras or a combination of these.  

 
3.1.2 Each site is different and requires careful consideration to meet the environmental 

needs and the project obje
[...]
roposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

n/a

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
n/a Page 39



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

n/a

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
n/a

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Natalia Luszczyk - Safer Travel Team

This IIA has been approved by:

Contact number:

Date:

Page 40



 

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

   

Title of meeting: 

 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting  

 

Date of meeting: 

 

12 October 2023 

Subject: South East Hampshire Rapid Transit City Centre South - 

design approval  

 

Report by: 

 

Report Author: 

 

 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 

 

Barnaby Fry, Principal Project Manager   

Wards affected: 

 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision: 

 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

 

 

1. Purpose of report 

 

1.1. To seek approval of the design of the City Centre South project, which is part of the 

South East Hampshire Rapid Transit (SEHRT) programme of works. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport approves the City 

Centre South scheme. 

 

3. Backg
[...]
oCAD SHX Text_291
SC

AutoCAD SHX Text_292
SC

AutoCAD SHX Text_293
SC

AutoCAD SHX Text_294
SV

AutoCAD SHX Text_295
SV

AutoCAD SHX Text_296
SV

AutoCAD SHX Text_297
SV

AutoCAD SHX Text_298
SV

AutoCAD SHX Text_299
CATV

AutoCAD SHX Text_300
DCH

AutoCAD SHX Text_301
L.BIN

AutoCAD SHX Text_302
RS

AutoCAD SHX Text_303
RS

AutoCAD SHX Text_304
GY

AutoCAD SHX Text_305
3.17

AutoCAD SHX Text_306
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text_307
SV

AutoCAD SHX Text_308
GY

AutoCAD SHX Text_309
4.33

AutoCAD SHX Text_310
SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text_311
GY

AutoCAD SHX Text_312
4.29

AutoCAD SHX Text_313
DCH

AutoCAD SHX Text_314
DCH

AutoCAD SHX Text_315
DCH

AutoCAD SHX Text_316
3.78

AutoCAD SHX Text_317
GY

AutoCAD SHX Text_318
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_319
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_320
GY 3.29

AutoCAD SHX Text_321
FH

AutoCAD SHX Text_322
FH

AutoCAD SHX Text_323
GY

AutoCAD SHX Text_324
4.49

AutoCAD SHX Text_325
GY

AutoCAD SHX Text_326
4.56

AutoCAD SHX Text_327
RWP

AutoCAD SHX Text_328
DCH

AutoCAD SHX Text_329
DCH

AutoCAD SHX Text_330
DCH

AutoCAD SHX Text_331
DCH



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  
 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting   

Date of meeting: 
 

12 October 2023 

Subject: 
 

Parking Charges on the Seafront East of South Parade Pier  

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director Regeneration   
 
Kevin McKee, Parking Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

Eastney & Craneswater  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report presents the comments and objections made as a result of formal 

consultation on Traffic Regulation Orders to introduce charging on the seafront 
east of South Parade Pier for on street parking and Canoe Lake Car Park. This 
is proposed between the start of November to the end of February when there is 
currently no charge.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport considers the 

comments submitted during the consultation and approves :  
 
2.1  The introduction of charging in the on-street parking bays in Southsea 

Esplanade and Eastney Esplanade, from 1 November to the end of 
February making the charging all year long.  It is further recommended 
that the charges are the same as during the other months of the year and 
apply from 8am to 6pm as they do the rest of the year. 

 
2.2   To introduce charging in Canoe Lake Car Park from 1 November to the end 

of February making the charging all year long .  It is further recommended 
that the charges are the same as during the other months of the year and 
apply from 8am to 8pm as they do the rest of the year .  

 
  
 
 
3. Background 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

  
 

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
3.1 There is currently no charge for parking on the seafront east of South Parade 

Pier between 1 November and the end of February.  However, west of South 
Parade Pier charges apply all year round.  

 
3.2   When the weather is good or there is an event, a high parking demand is 

generated and there is an imbalance with vehicles concentrating on the eastern 
side of the seafront and the western side generally sparsely used.     

 
3.3 The proposal to introduce charging in the on-street parking was publicised under 

TRO 256/2023 and the proposed change to on Canoe Lake car park was under 
TRO 257/2023.  The Notices of Intent were published in the Portsmouth News 
on 11 August and street notices were also erected in the areas affected.  The 
public were invited to send in comments or objections by 1 September 2023.   

 
3.4  The public notices are included in Appendices A and B and the comments 

received in Appendices C and D of this report.  
 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 To address the issue of the mismatch between the two adjacent areas of the 

seafront the option of charging a different off-peak tariff was considered. 
However, a more complic
[...]
 - will it promote the development of a
skilled workforce?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Social value

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Kevin McKee
Page 76



Name of the person
completing this form

Kevin McKee

Date of completion 2023-09-21

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

12 October 2023 

Subject: 
 

Residents Parking Programme of Consultation  

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director Regeneration  
 
Kevin McKee, Parking Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1       To propose a further programme of consultation on residents parking zones.   
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport approves:  
 
2.1 That the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation progresses with 3 

work streams as set out in paragraphs 4.4 to 4.5 of this report; 
 
2.2 That there are rolling programmes around these areas so that a residents 

parking scheme is agreed in an area, areas around it are then consulted  
 
2.3 That the costs of external consultancy are met from the parking reserve;  
 
2.4  That staffing in the parking permit and suspensions teams are kept under 

review in anticipation of the increasing number of zones.    
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The City Council receives regular requests from resident for residents parking 

schemes.  In each area being considered an informal consultation is carried out 
where residents are asked a series of questions about whether there is a 
parking problem in their area,  when 
[...]
- will it reduce energy use?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate
against a changing climate and flooding?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more
sustainable and well-maintained?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy Page 89



Air quality - will it improve air quality?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the
whole community?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the
production of waste?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture
and heritage?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a
skilled workforce?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?Page 90



This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Social value

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Kevin McKee

Name of the person
completing this form

Kevin McKee

Date of completion 2023-09-21

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

12th October 2023  

Subject: 
 

Speed and Casualty Reduction Measures 2023/24 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director Regeneration  
 
Stanley Palmer, Road Safety Officer  

Wards affected: 
 

Drayton and Farlington 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to confirm the locations for infrastructure 

improvements as part of the Casualty & Speed Reduction Local Transport Plan 
4 (LTP4) 2023/24 capital implementation programme. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport:  
 
2.1 Approves the proposed spend from the Casualty & Speed Reduction 

Measures budget of £250,000 on the Lower Farlington Road/Havant Road 
junction scheme.  

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The aims of the Portsmouth City Council Road Safety programme are:  
 

• To reduce the risks presented to all road users, especially those identified as 
being most vulnerable through the analysis of available data 

• To reduce the number of casualties resulting from accidents  

• To increase confidence for vulnerable users in utilising the city's infrastructure, 
encouraging sustainable and active modes 

• To support and contribute to the objectives outlined in LTP41. 

 
1 Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) - Portsmouth City Council 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/parking-roads-and-travel/travel/local-transport-plan-4-ltp4/


 

 
 
 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.2 Analysts within the Portsmouth City Council's (PCC) Transport Service, have 

been analysing data collected from the following sources to pinpoint locations in 
the city where there is a high risk of accidents occurring or re-occurring in the 
future: 

 

• Hampshire Constabulary accident data 

• Automated 7-day speed surveys 

• Automated 7-day traffic counts 
 
3.3 Local Transport Authorities (LTAs) have a number of statutory duties under 

Section 39 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 related to road safety. This includes 
taking steps to reduce and prevent accidents, promoting road safety, and 
securing the safe movement of traffic and pedestrians. Casualty reduction can be 
achieved when an accident or problem, borne out by a treatable pattern, 
grouping, or common causation of accidents is identified. 

 
3.4 The Casualty and Speed Reduction Measures budget allocated within the LTP4 

funding 2023-24 will deliver against the statutory duties as Portsmouth's LTA as 
outlined in section 3.3 of this report.  

 
 
4.  Lower Farlington Road / Havant Road junction identification  
 
4.1  The Lower Farlington Road/Havant Road junction scheme was identified as a site 

of interest during analysis of the accident. Additionally, concerns have been 
raised by local residents and Councillors regarding the speed of traffic along 
Lower Farlington Road. The road is subject to a 20mph speed limit and a width 
restriction to prevent Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV's) from using the road as a 
shortcut to and from the industrial area to the south. 

 
4.2 These concerns have been supported by the traffic survey data undertaken in 

September 2022, which has shown that the 85th percentile speeds recorded are 
31mph southbound and 32mph northbound. This is in excess of the prosecution 
threshold for a 20mph speed limit which is 25mph and is higher than the speeds 
recorded 3 years ago. Previous surveys undertaken have shown that HGV's are 
using the road, ignoring the restrictions that have been put in place. A review of 
the accident data has been undertaken for the 3 years between 01/01/2019 and 
31/12/2021. 

 
4.3 Casualty data can be found in appendix A of this report.  
 
4.4 There is one accident on Lower Farlington Road, involving a child, with an 

additional 2 accidents occurring at the junction with Havant Road (please refer 

Page 94



 

 
 
 
 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

map 1 below). It has been requested that this site be considered, and the data 
supports this. 

 
Map 1 - accident locations  
 

 
 
 
4.5 The factors highlighted by STATS19 casualty report contributing to the recorded 

incidents include: 
 

• Failure to judge other persons path or speed 

• Failed to look properly 
 
4.6 Following initial investigation options to improve the safety of this location could 

include a number of engineered solutions such as: 
 

• additional
[...]
icable to my
policy

Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture
and heritage?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a
skilled workforce?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Social value

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Senior Road Safety Officer/Project manager
Page 105



Name of the person
completing this form

Stanley Palmer

Date of completion 2023-09-14

Page 106


	Agenda
	3 School Streets - Phase 1 - Trial to Permanent Measures
	School Streets - Options report appendix A
	74.910 - School Streets design boards - Bramble print ready
	74.910 - School Streets design boards - St Judes proof 3_1
	Integrated Impact assessment SS1 St Jude's and Bramble

	4 SEHRT City Centre South - design approval
	49904_2002_0100-P04-General Arrangement

	5 Parking Charges on the Seafront East of South Parade Pier
	Integrated Impact Assessment Parking Charges
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole commu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Transport held on Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Simon Bosher 

Graham Heaney 
Brian Madgwick 
 

  
 

31. Apologies 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

32. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33. School Streets - Phase 1 - Trial to Permanent Measures 
Natalia Luszcyyk, Active Travel Officer presented the report, the purpose of 
which was to provide an overview of the School Streets project to date, 
summarise the learnings from five trials and the future approach to 
implementing school streets in Portsmouth. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       The remaining trials are being evaluated and an allocation will be put into 

the expression of interest for capital funding in the next financial year for 
those schools who wish to progress with a permanent school street. 

 
      Discussions are ongoing with schools to offer the behavioural change 

initiatives.  If schools are interested further discussions are held on 
whether a school street is appropriate. 

 
       Permanent School streets can only be enforced by the police. This takes 

place alongside extensive parent engagement and encouragement.  If a 
signage only scheme is not successful, the scheme will be revisited to 
consider other options. 

 
      The trial model is being reviewed in light of a lack of volunteers at trial 

schools. Any trials going forward will not have as many volunteers involved 
and will rely on the use of signs and other physical closure options.  
School breakfast clubs can be used as an incentive to encourage 
volunteers to assist with the scheme. 

 



 
2 

 

      The schemes are an entire programme of behavioural change that rewards 
walking to school.   There will be signs, but the idea is the community 
engagement with schools, parents and residents working together.  It is 
not just reliant on the Police to monitor it.  Transport provide 'park and 
stride' maps and parking space counts have been carried out to identify 
where there are spaces.  The aim is to encourage wrap around 
behavioural changes as well as physical measures. 

 
      The volunteer programmes were mainly school led with different schools 

using different approaches to organising the volunteers. 
  
Officers further advised that the ETRO is subject to a 6-month consultation 
and if it is not successful it will be revisited to consider other realistic options 
to make it successful. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Approved to proceed with the implementation of permanent School 

Streets at St Judes' Church of England primary school; 
 
2.    Approved to proceed with the implementation of permanent School 

Streets at Bramble Infant School and Nursery; 
 
3.    Approved to proceed with future school streets trials under an 18-

month ETRO (Experimental Traffic Regulation Order). 
  
 

34. SEHRT City Centre South - design approval 
Barnaby Fry, Principal Project Manager, presented the report, the purpose of 
which was to seek approval of the design of the City Centre South project, 
which is part of the Southeast Hampshire Rapid Transit (SEHRT) programme 
of works. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       The intention is to give the main bus route north to south priority.  This will 

not happen immediately but will be subject to 'tweaking' once the traffic 
lights are installed. 

 
       Work will start in January 2024 and potentially finish by April. 
  
Members were supportive of the changes. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport approved the City Centre South 
scheme. 
  
  
 



 
3 

 

35. Parking Charges on the Seafront East of South Parade Pier 
Kevin McKee, Parking Manager, presented the report, the purpose of which 
was to present the comments and objections made as a result of formal 
consultation on Traffic Regulation Orders to introduce charging on the 
seafront east of South Parade Pier for on street parking and Canoe Lake Car 
Park.  This is proposed between the start of November to the end of February 
when there is currently no charge. 
  
Deputations  
A written deputation from Eileen Shephard, against the proposals, was read 
out by the Chair, Councillor Vernon-Jackson.   
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here  Cabinet Member for 
Transport, 12 October 2023 on Livestream. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
        No ward councillors had made a representation on the proposals. 
 
       Enforcement of parking will be the same as during the summer with the car 

parks being visited on a regular basis. 
 
       Parking charges are set at a rate that does not discourage everybody but 

encourages people to think about using alternatives transport/walking 
options.  

 
       This will provide a level playing field for the businesses at both ends of the 

seafront. 
 
       Payment methods will not be changing, people will still have the option to 

pay by cash but there is an increasing shift in people paying by phone.  
There is a small section on the seafront where there are no machines, so 
payment is purely by phone. 

  
Members' comments 
  
       Members considered the scheme was, in part, about revenue raising and 

not just about promoting cleaner air and the promotion of the use of 
alternative transport. 

 
       The scheme may push parking into the surrounding residential roads. 
 
       There is a lack of public transport provision along the seafront to the east 

of South Parade Pier. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered the comments submitted 
during the consultation and: 
  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-12oct2023
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-12oct2023


 
4 

 

1.    Approved the introduction of charging in the on-street parking bays 
in Southsea Esplanade and Eastney Esplanade, from 1 November to 
the end of February making the charging all year long.  It is further 
recommended that the charges are the same as during the other 
months of the year and apply from 8am to 6pm as they do the rest of 
the year. 

 
2.    Approved the introduction of charging in Canoe Lake Car Park from 1 

November to the end of February making the charging all year long.  
It is further recommended that the charges are the same as during 
the other months of the year and apply from 8am to 8pm as they do 
the rest of the year. 

  
 

36. Residents Parking Programme of Consultation 
Kevin McKee, Parking Manager, presented the report, the purpose of which 
was to propose a further programme of consultation on residents parking 
zones. 
  
Deputations  
A Deputation in favour of the proposal was made by Councillor Dave 
Ashmore. 
  
A written deputation from Councillor Kimberley Barrett, in favour of the 
proposal, was read out by the Chair, Councillor Vernon-Jackson. 
  
The Chair noted receipt of an email from Councillor Stuart Brown in favour of 
the proposal. 
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here  Cabinet Member for 
Transport, 12 October 2023 on Livestream. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
        The council has been unsuccessful in appointing additional staff to support 

the RPZ programme.   The use of consultants carries additional costs. 
 
       There has been some success in attracting staff with the right level of skills 

and experience from other local authorities to join PCC but the council is 
not always able to compete with relocation packages. 

 
      The council, across all departments,  is looking to train up existing staff due 

to the issues with recruiting from outside the authority. 
 
       The NB and NC zones were not being considered as one zone as they are 

divided by the old canal and there are no roads that flow between the two 
zones. 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-12oct2023
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-12oct2023


 
5 

 

      It wasn’t known whether roads to the east would be consulted as it is 
predominantly an area where most houses have the benefit of off-street 
car parking. 

  
Members' comments 
Members considered that any published programme should be followed and 
any areas that initially decline a zone should not then be squeezed into the 
programme due to problems from neighbouring zones. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport : 
  
1.    Approved that the Residents Parking Programme of Consultation 

progresses with 3 work streams as set out in paragraphs 4.4 to 4.5 of 
the report; 

 
2.    Approved that there are rolling programmes around these areas so 

that if a residents parking scheme is agreed in an area, areas around 
it are then consulted; 

 
3.    Approved that the costs of external consultancy are met from the 

parking reserve; 
 
4.    Approved that staffing in the parking permit and suspensions teams 

are kept under review in anticipation of the increasing number of 
zones. 

  
  

37. Speed and Casualty Reduction Measures 2023/24 
Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manger presented the report, the purpose of 
which was to confirm the locations for infrastructure improvements as part of 
the Casualty & Speed Reduction Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) 2023/24 
capital implementation programme and to approve the proposed spend from 
the Casualty & Speed Reduction Measures budget. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
      They would investigate the options of applying a weight restriction at the 

junction to alleviate problems from HGVs further down the road.  This 
would also include considering if any additional measures could be taken 
to further help alleviate issues associated with HGVs travelling through an 
area that was not suitable for them.   

  
Members' comments 
Members were in support of the proposal to approve the funding allocation 
and supportive of the work proposed to be carried out.  
  
  
 
 



 
6 

 

Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport approved the proposed spend from 
the Casualty & Speed Reduction Measures budget of £250,000 on the 
Lower Farlington Road/Havant Road junction scheme. 
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.07 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Chair 

 

 


